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Typ
KM 602 

Ladevolumen
Capacity

l

Baubreite
Width

Largeur
mm

Gewicht (o. Drehmotor ) 
Weight (without rotator) 

Poids (sans rotator) 
kg / lb 

G02I030RN0 300 500 423 

G02I040RN0 400 800 453 

G02I050RN0 500 1000 468 

G02I065RN0 650 1200 483 

G02I100RN0 1000 1200 693 

Typ
KM 602 Closing force 

Force de fermeture 
p=260bar/26MPa

kN

Arbeitsdruck
Operating pressure 
Pression de service 

bar / MPa 

Pump capacity 

l/min

G02I030RN0    

G02I040RN0   35 

G02I050RN0 21 260 / 26 bis / to 

G02I065RN0   75 

G02I100RN0    
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Das Typenschild ist auf allen Kinshofer Erzeugnissen befestigt. 
 Der Erzeugnistyp und seine Daten sind dann auf dem Typenschild eingetragen. 

  The type plate is attached to all Kinshofer products. 
  The product type and data are entered in the type plate. 

D-83666 Waakirchen 
Tel. 
Fax

08021 - 8899-0 
08021 - 8899-37 

        
Baujahr
Year 1998

Typ 
Model 652

Betriebsdruck
Operatg.pressure  260 

Serial no. 9806117
Gewicht 
Weight 430

Traglast
Inhalt  350l 

    Capacity    
Made in Germany 



4  11.10.2006 

Inhaltsverzeichnis 
Seite

1. Allgemeiner Text 5
Nicht erlaubte Betriebsweisen   Sicherheitsbestimmungen  

2. Einsatzbedingungen 7
3. Montageanweisungen 7

 Transport 

4. Wartung und Instandsetzung 12
 Wartungshinweise    Verbrauchsmittel  

5. Fehlersuchplan 14

Content
Page

1. General notes 5
 Operations which are not permitted  Safety regulations  
 Fitting     Warranty  

2. Operative conditions 7
3. Assembly instructions 7
 Operating the device   Instructions for installation  
 Transport 

4. Maintenance, repair 12
 General notes    Oil and grease  
 Disposing of used oil and grease  

5. Troublesshooting chart 14

Index
Page

5

 Adaption des appareils   Garantie  

7

3. Instructions de montage 7

 Transport 

12

14



13.11.2006  5 

1.  General information 
These instructions apply to load bearing devices in lifting areas and affects products by
KINSHOFER GMBH: 
The statutory safety and accident prevention regulations apply to load bearing devices.
Special mounting information, bearing capacities, permitted operating pressure and maintenance 
information along lists are provided in the operating instructions. 

1.1  Use in accordance with regulations: 

Warning!
Designates a possibly dangerous situation. 
Instructions must be observed and followed. 
Disregarding this information may result in serious injury. 
Disregarding the operating instructions may result in accidents, downtimes 
and the warranty becoming void.

- All the equipment is generally designed for use near the ground (up to a lifting height of 1.8 m). 
-  It is not allowed to control the equipment by hand (except the crane forks). 

It is not allowed to conduct the equipment above people if no additional protection has been 
provided.  See also UVV VBG [Accident Prevention Regulations, Regulations of the Trade 

- Using the crane fork without securing the load is generally prohibited.
- The transport of persons is prohibited! 
- Observe the operating instructions! 

General information: 
Users must refer to the operating instructions to familiarize themselves with the machine before 
operating it. 
The operating instructions are meant for the users. Please refer to the corresponding documents for 
descriptions, maintenance and so on for other machine components and the base machine. 

1.2 Safety provisions: 
The following ordinances and regulations apply: 

EG directives 
EG Directive Machines 98/37/EC 

Accident prevention regulations - VBG 
VBG 1   General regulations 
VBG 9A Load bearing devices operated with lifting gear 

ZH of publications 
ZH 1/74    Safety regulations for hydraulic hose lines 
ZH 1/215  Safety regulations for hydraulic fluids 
ZH 1/283  Safely using cranes on trucks 
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Ordinances
Old oil ordinance 
Highway code 
Road traffic ordinance

1.3 Machine assembly 
An upper suspension that permits suspension by gimbals is used to mount the corresponding hydraulic 

extension arm (exception: sorting grippers and 
manipulators may be mounted without suspension by gimbals). 
 The machine may only be mounted by authorized personnel. 

tted weight when mounting the machine. 
 The machine may only be fitted to suitable base machines. 

Attaching the hydraulic rotator: 
Rotators are mounted either with a reducer (motors with shaft) or directly to the bottom flange on the 
add-on unit.
The add-on unit may only be attached to suitable hydraulic rotators. 
The hydraulic hoses should be kept as short as possible. 
When assembly has been completed, check that the machine functions properly and that the hydraulic 

1.4 Warranty 
On exclusion of further claims and rights of the customer, irrespective of the legal reason, we will be 
liable for material and processing defects for only 12 months from the day the product leaves our 
premises.
A liability period of 12 months applies for rotary motors. 
There is a warranty period of 24 months from the day the product leaves our premises for HPXdrive and 
HPXdrive Heavy Duty gripper drives only. 
Complaints about defects must be made immediately in writing within a time limit of two weeks after the 
delivery was received at its destination.
The two week time limit also applies to defects that are not apparent even to careful inspection on 
receipt. In such events the time limit commences with the day the defect is discovered. 
Warranty claims can only be made if the customer has fulfilled his duties and has followed the operating 
instructions.  
No liability will be assumed for incorrect or negligent treatment or excessive loads.
Liability will also not be assumed when defects have been caused by preliminary or other work that has 
not been carried out on our premises. 
If a complaint is founded and made within the specified time limit, we are entitled at our discretion to 
repair existing defects or to replace the original delivery free of charge or to issue a credit note to the 
calculated value or partial value. 
Where products delivered or processed by third parties are concerned, we will only be liable to the 
extent that our sub-contractor fulfils warranty claims. 
Once a complaint has been made, we must be given unrestricted access to the defective item so that 
we can both check the complaint and correct it.
If a defect can only be repaired on our premises, the defective item must be put at our disposal.
If the complaint concerns a disptachable component, then it must be sent to us on request. 
If the customer demands the correction of a defect which we do not recognize as a warranty defect we 
are entitled to make the repair dependent on the advance payment of the foreseeable costs. 
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CERTIFICATE OF EXAMINATION 
We advise you after examination carried out on goods to place the badge 

( Badges can be purchased from us. ) 

Evidence for EXAMINATION CARRIED OUT 

Equipment Year Date Expert Company 

 2006    

 2007    

 2008    

 2009    

 2010    

 2011    

 2012    



  19.01.2006 
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Allgemeines
 Der Ersatzteilkatalog wurde nach dem neuesten Stand unserer Erzeugnisse erstellt. 
 Er beinhaltet die von der Firma Kinshofer angebotenen und auf Lager gelegten Ersatzteile. 
 Die Listenseiten enthalten zu den Bildtafeln alle Angaben, die zur Bestellung, Bezeichnung 
 und Lagerung notwendig sind. 

Aufbau

Pos.
Item Quty. 

Nbre.

 Bestell-Nr. 
Order-no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

In Spalte 1 erscheint die Positionsnummer der aufgelisteten Ersatzteile 
In Spalte 2 sind die Mengen der Ersatzteile eingetragen 
In Spalte 3 steht die Bezeichnung der Ersatzteile  
In Spalte 4 steht die Bezeichnung der Ersatzteile in englisch 

In Spalte 6 steht die Abmessung der Ersatzteile  
In Spalte 7 steht die Bestellnummer der Ersatzteile 

Bestellung

(siehe Bedienungsanleitung). 

Typenschild

D-83666 Waakirchen 
Tel. 
Fax

08021 - 8899-0 
08021 - 8899-37 

        
Baujahr
Year 

Typ 
Model

Betriebsdruck
Operatg.pressure

Serial no. 
Gewicht 
Weight

Traglast
Inhalt  l 

    Capacity    
Made in Germany 

Hinweis
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6. Spare parts list and drawing

General
 This spare part list has been prepared as a guide for exact ordering of spare parts for 
 Kinshofer loaders 

 The list pages (corresponding to the picture charts) include all information necessary
 for ordering description and storing. 

Structure

Pos.
Item Quty. 

Nbre.

 Bestell-Nr. 
Order-no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

In column 1 appears the position number of the listed parts 
In column 2 quantity of the listed parts 
In column 3 description of the parts ( German ) 
In column 4 description of the parts ( English ) 
In column 5 description of the parts ( French ) 
In column 6 dimensions of the parts 
In column 7 order number of the parts 

Order-conditions
 When ordering spare parts please quote order number, quantity and serial number (see type  
 plate)of the attachment. 
 Kinshofer attachments can be indentified by stamped serial number in body. 
 Information about position of serial number please find on page 2 (see dimensions, operating  

instructions).

Type plate

D-83666 Waakirchen 
Tel. 
Fax

08021 - 8899-0 
08021 - 8899-37 

        
Baujahr
Year 

Typ 
Model

Betriebsdruck
Operatg.pressure

Serial no. 
Gewicht 
Weight

Traglast
Inhalt  l 

    Capacity    
Made in Germany 

Note
 For further information and assembly notes please refer to the operating manual supplied 
 with each unit. 
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 Kinshofer et tenues en stock. 

Organisation

Pos.
Item Quty. 

Nbre.

 Bestell-Nr. 
Order-no.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Commande

D-83666 Waakirchen 
Tel. 
Fax

08021 - 8899-0 
08021 - 8899-37 

        
Baujahr
Year 

Typ 
Model

Betriebsdruck
Operatg.pressure

Serial no. 
Gewicht 
Weight

Traglast
Inhalt  l 

    Capacity    
Made in Germany 

Nota
 Veuillez vous reporter au mode d'emploi adjoi
 les indications de montage. 
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Zweischalengreifer KM 602
Clamshell bucket  
Benne preneuse  

Bei Ersatzteilbestellung ist die 

anzugeben! 

Please always state the stamped-in 
device number when ordering spare 
parts! 
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Zweischalengreifer KM 602
Clamshell bucket  
Benne preneuse  

Pos.
Item
Rep

Quty. 
Nbre..

Bestell-Nr.
Order-no.

     

     400 l 620014413 

     500 l 620014414 

     650 l 620014415 

     1000 l 620014415 

       

2 1 Schale 1 bucket 1 coquille 1 300 l 623014383 

     400 l 623014384 

     500 l 623014385 

     650 l 623014386 

     1000 l 623015146 

     

3 1 Schale 2 bucket 2 coquille 2 300 l 623014387 

     400 l 623014388 

     500 l 623014389 

     650 l 623014390 

     1000 l 623015145 

     

synchronisation
635014382
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Zweischalengreifer KM 602
Clamshell bucket  
Benne preneuse  

Bei Ersatzteilbestellung ist die eingeschlagene 

Please always state the stamped-in device 
number when ordering spare parts! 
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Zweischalengreifer KM 602
Clamshell bucket  
Benne preneuse  

Pos.
Item
Rep

Quty. 
Nbre..

Bestell-Nr.
Order-no.

     

Servicepaket service package kit entretien Pos. 6 - 8 513017373 
     

buckets 
garniture cpl. pour 513017411

6.1 4 Hauptbolzen main bearing pin axe principal 512017436

6.2 12 Sicherungsschraube locking screw vis de blocage M12x20 120013834

6.3 4 Schmiernippel grease nipple graisseur AM16x1,5 132013835
82x98x9x1,5 256011485

6.5 4 Bundbuchse bushing bague 65x70/80x30 135013830

     

Hydraulikzylinder
bearing set for 
hydraulic ram 

garniture cpl. pour 513050509

7.1 1 Bolzen main bearing pin axe principal 502017365

7.2 1 Schmiernippel grease nipple graisseur AM 8x1 132000137

515012056

7.4 2 Sicherungsschraube locking screw vis de blocage M10x16 120014920

7.5 1 Bronzebuchse bronze bush bague bronze 40x44x40 135015136

     

Ausgleich
bearing set for 
compensator

garniture cpl. pour 
mechanisme de 
synchronisation

513050510

8.1 2 Bolzen main bearing pin axe principal 502017164

8.2 2 Schmiernippel grease nipple graisseur AM 8x1 132000137

515012056

8.4 4 Sicherungsschraube locking screw vis de blocage M10x16 120014920

8.5 2 Bronzebuchse bronze bush bague bronze 40x44x40 135015136

     

9 2 Scheibe washer rondelle 82,5x42,5x31 687015304

10 2 Scheibe washer rondelle 82,5x42,5x16 687051158

     

     



10 KM 602 11.10.2006 

Hydraulikzylinder  201052383
Hydraulic ram   

Please always state the stamped-in device number when ordering spare parts! 
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Hydraulikzylinder  201052383
Hydraulic ram   

Pos.
Item
Rep

Quty. 
Nbre..

Bestell-Nr.
Order-no.

     

229052181

2 1 Kolben  piston  piston  225050629

228050190

4 1 Kolbenstange kpl. piston rod tige de piston 226052184

     

5 1 Dichtungssatz seal kit cpl. jou de joints 255050194
PW 40 263003540

5.2 1 Stangendichtung piston rod seal joint de piston 40x48x6,3 264003294

5.3 1 O-Ring O-ring joint torique 75,79x3,53 257050193

5.4 1 Kompaktdichtung compact seal joint compact 258011532

     

6 1 Ventilblock kpl. valve block cpl. bloc de commande 
cpl. 

270052393

272052376

 valve clapet anti-retour CKCB XCN 271012736

6.3 1 Druckbegrenzungs-
ventil

pressure control 
valve

limiteur de pression CP40 271051034 

12,37x2,51 257050994
M10x1 120012464
M 8x80 120012122

     

7 4 Verschraubung screw fitting raccord XGE 12-SR  291050148

8 1 Anschlussstutzen connecting sleeve raccord EVGE 12-ED 291052172

9 1 Hydraulikrohr hydraulic tube tube hydraulique 295052182
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